the Company's share of estimated Cash Available for Distribution per
   share for the year ending December 31, 1997. The payout ratio based on
   estimated adjusted pro forma Funds from Operations is  %.

   45

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the combined historical capitalization of the
Boston Properties Predecessor Group together with the Property Partnerships and
the other assets to be acquired in the Formation Transactions and the pro forma
combined capitalization of the Company as of December 31, 1996, as adjusted to
give effect to the Formation Transactions, the Offering and the use of the net
proceeds from the Offering and from the initial borrowing under the Unsecured
Line of Credit as set forth under "Use of Proceeds." The information set forth
in the table should be read in conjunction with the combined historical
financial statements and notes thereto, the pro forma financial information and
notes thereto and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations--Liquidity and Capital Resources" included elsewhere
in this Prospectus.

   DECEMBER 31, 1996
   -----------------
   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------------- -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Debt:
 Mortgage Notes and Unsecured Line of Credit
  (1).....   $1,420,359   $730,128 (3)
Minority interest in Operating Partnership.....   --   45,785
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 50,000,000
  shares authorized, none issued or
  outstanding.....   --   --
 Common Stock, $.01 par value, 250,000,000
  shares authorized; 35,333,541 issued and
  outstanding (2).....   --   353
 Additional Paid-in Capital.....   --   100,139
 Owners' Equity (Deficiency).....   (576,632)   --
   ----------   --------
  Total Stockholders' Equity (Deficiency).....   (576,632)   100,492
   ----------   --------
   Total Capitalization.....   $  843,727   $876,405
   ==========   ========

- --------
(1) Mortgage notes payable are comprised of 44 loans at December 31, 1996 and
   1995, each of which is collateralized by a building and related land
   included in real estate assets. The mortgage notes payable are generally
   due in monthly installments and mature at various dates through September
   30, 2012. Interest rates on fixed rate mortgage notes payable aggregating
   $1,013,361 and $929,226 at December 31, 1996 and 1995, respectively, range
   from 7.35% to 9.875% (averaging 8.18% at December 31, 1996). Interest rates

[…]

anticipated principal amortization on the Mortgage Notes between December
   31, 1996 and the Offering date.

   47

   DILUTION

  At December 31, 1996, the Company had a net tangible book value of
approximately $(605.5) million. After giving effect to (i) the sale of the
shares of Common Stock offered hereby (at an assumed initial public offering
price of $25.00 per share) and the receipt by the Company of approximately
$727.0 million in net proceeds from the Offering, after deducting the
underwriting discount and estimated Offering expenses, (ii) the repayment of
approximately $709.6 (at December 31, 1996) million of indebtedness under
mortgage debt, the pro forma net tangible book value at December 31, 1996
would have been $83.5 million, or $2.66 per share of Common Stock. This amount
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $32.93 per
share to persons who held a direct or indirect interest in the assets of the
Company prior to the Offering (the "Continuing Investors") and an immediate
dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $22.34 per share of Common
Stock to new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution:

   Initial public offering price per share.....   $25.00
   Deficiency in tangible book value per share prior to the
   Offering(1)..... $(30.27)
   Increase in net tangible book value per share
   attributable to the Offering(2)..... $32.93
   Pro forma net tangible book value after the Offering(3)....   $ 2.66
   ------
   Dilution in net tangible book value per share of Common
   Stock to new investors(4).....   $22.34
   ======

- --------

(1) Net tangible book value per share prior to the Offering is determined by
   dividing net tangible book value of the Company (based on the December 31,
   1996 net book value of the assets less net book value of deferred
   financing and leasing costs to be contributed in connection with the
   Formation Transactions, net of liabilities to be assumed) by the number of
   shares of Common Stock held by, or issuable upon the exchange of all OP
   Units to be issued to, the Continuing Investors.